

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AND SIXTY-EIGHT OTHER
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER

JUDITH G. WAXMAN

EMILY J. MARTIN

GRETCHEN BORCHELT

LEILA ABOLFAZLI

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER

11 Dupont Circle, N.W.,
Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

*Counsel for the National
Women's Law Center*

CHARLES E. DAVIDOW

Counsel of Record

ILANA D. WAXMAN

ANDRÉE J. GOLDSMITH

KIMBERLEY K. ALLEN

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 223-7300
cdavidow@paulweiss.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ACA DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS WERE ENACTED TO FURTHER COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS.....	5
II. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULA- TIONS FURTHER COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS	11
A. Safeguarding Public Health Is a Compelling Governmental Interest	11
1. Unintended Pregnancies Are Highly Prevalent in the United States and Have Serious Health Consequences for Women and Children.....	11
2. Providing Access to the Full Range of FDA-Approved Contraceptive Methods Without Cost-Sharing Forwards Women’s Health	14
B. The Contraception Regulations For- ward the Compelling Governmental Interest of Promoting Gender Equality	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Promoting Gender Equality, Including Equal Access to Health Care, Is a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	19
2. Excluding Health Insurance Coverage for Contraception Discriminates Against Women	20
3. Women’s Disproportionate Share of Health Care Costs, Including the Cost of Contraceptives, Harms Women’s Health and Economic Status.....	21
4. Promoting Women’s Access to Contraception Leads to Greater Social and Economic Opportunities for Women.....	24
III. THE RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF THE EMPLOYEES AND DEPENDENTS COVERED BY THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS BEAR HEAVILY ON THE COMPANIES’ RFRA CLAIMS	26
IV. THAT THE GOVERNMENT PROVIDES FOR CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS DOES NOT NEGATE THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS FORWARDED BY THE REGULATIONS.....	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i> Parties	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	28, 30
<i>Bowen v. Roy,</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	28
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.,</i> 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Sacramento Cnty.,</i> 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	19, 31, 34
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	30
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 27
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Fremont Christian Sch.,</i> 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n,</i> 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.,</i> 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1984).....	30
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28, 32, 34
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	28
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013).....	27
<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Lumpkin v. Brown</i> , 109 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	28
<i>Mauldin v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-2755, 2002 WL 2022334 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2002).....	21
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	24
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990).....	34, 36
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	28
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	29
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
----------------------------	---

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	35
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 2611	35
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	2, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12111	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	35
42 U.S.C. § 18011	33
 REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	34
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	33
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	2, 10
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	34
 LEGISLATIVE AND STATE MATERIALS	
51 Mont. Op. Att’y Gen. 16 (Mar. 28, 2006).....	21
155 Cong. Rec. S11,985 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 2009)	6
155 Cong. Rec. S12,021 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009).....	5, 6, 7
155 Cong. Rec. S12,033 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009).....	7, 26
155 Cong. Rec. S12,106 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009).....	7-8
155 Cong. Rec. S12,265 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)	6, 8
H.R. 3590, § 2713(a), 111th Cong. (Nov. 19, 2009)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 103-111, <i>reprinted in 1993</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892	27, 31
Mich. Civil Rights Comm’n, <i>Declaratory Ruling on Contraceptive</i> <i>Equity</i> (Aug. 21, 2006)	21
Office of the Wisc. Att’y Gen., OAG-1-04, 2004 WL 3078999 (Aug. 16, 2004)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey et al., <i>The Opt-In Revolution?</i> <i>Contraception and the Gender Gap in</i> <i>Wages</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17922, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www- personal.umich.edu/~baileymj/Opt_In_R evolution.pdf	25
Ctr. for Prevention and Health Servs., Nat’l Bus. Grp. on Health, <i>Investing in</i> <i>Maternal and Child Health</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> https://www.businessgrouphealth.org/pu b/f3004374-2354-d714-5186- b5bc1885758a	17
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Ten Great Public Health Achievements—</i> <i>United States, 1900-1999</i> , 48 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 241 (1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwr html/00056796.htm	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DeNavas-Walt et al., U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME, POVERTY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2011 (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p60-243.pdf	22
Dusetzina et al., <i>Cost of Contraceptive Methods to Privately Insured Women in the United States</i> , WOMEN'S HEALTH ISSUES 23-2 (2013).....	16
Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, Decision on Coverage of Contraception (Dec. 14, 2000).....	9, 20
Finer & Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 CONTRACEPTION 478 (2011).....	11-12
Frost & Lindberg, GUTTMACHER INST., REASONS FOR USING CONTRACEPTION: PERSPECTIVES OF U.S. WOMEN SEEKING CARE AT SPECIALIZED FAMILY PLANNING CLINICS (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/j.contraception.2012.08.012.pdf	24, 25
Gold, <i>The Need for and Cost of Mandating Private Insurance Coverage of Contraception</i> , GUTTMACHER REP. ON PUB. POL'Y, Aug. 1998.....	17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Goldin & Katz, <i>The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110 J. POL. ECON. 730 (2002).....	26
Guttmacher Inst., A REAL-TIME LOOK AT THE IMPACT OF THE RECESSION ON WOMEN’S FAMILY PLANNING AND PREGNANCY DECISIONS (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/RecessionFP.pdf	16
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)	1, 10
Inst. of Med., <i>About the IOM</i> , http://www.iom.edu/About-IOM.aspx (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)	8
Inst. of Med., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.iom.edu/Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive-Services-for-Women-Closing-the-Gaps.aspx	<i>passim</i>
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Employer Health Benefits 2013 Annual Survey: Grandfathered Health Plans</i> , <i>available at</i> http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/08/8465-employer-health-benefits-20132.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Logan et al., <i>The Consequences Of Unintended Childbearing: A White Paper</i> (Child Trends, Inc., 2007), available at http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/resources/pdf/consequences.pdf	14
<i>Mikulski Amendment Improves Coverage of Women’s Preventive Health Services and Lowers Costs to Women</i> , available at http://www.mikulski.senate.gov/_pdfs/Press/MikulskiAmendmentSummary.pdf	6
The Nat’l Campaign to Prevent Teen and Unplanned Pregnancy, <i>Getting the Facts Straight on the Benefits of Birth Control in America: Summary</i> (Nov. 2013), available at http://www.thenationalcampaign.org/resources/pdf/briefly-facts-straight.pdf	25
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>FAQ ABOUT THE WAGE GAP</i> (2013), available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/wage_gap_faqs_sept_2013.pdf	22
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>INSECURE AND UNEQUAL: POVERTY AND INCOME AMONG WOMEN AND FAMILIES 2000-2011</i> (2012), available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/nwlc_2012_povertyreport.pdf	22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peipert et al., <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception</i> , 120 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1291 (2012)	15, 17
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, IUD, http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/birth-control/iud-4245.htm (last visited Jan. 21, 2014).....	15
Postlethwaite et al., <i>A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change</i> , 76 CONTRACEPTION 360 (2007)	17
Rustgi et al., <i>Women at Risk: Why Many Women are Forgoing Needed Health Care</i> , ISSUE BRIEF, (The Commonwealth Fund), May 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/Files/Publications/Issue%20Brief/2009/May/Women%20at%20Risk/PDF_1262_Rustgi_women_at_risk_issue_brief_Final.pdf	23
Skopec & Sommers, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., SEVENTY-ONE MILLION ADDITIONAL AMERICANS ARE RECEIVING PREVENTIVE SERVICES COVERAGE WITHOUT COST-SHARING UNDER THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (2013), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2013/PreventiveServices/ib_prevention.cfm	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sonfield, <i>Popularity Disparity: Attitudes About the IUD in Europe and the United States</i> , GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV., Fall 2007	12, 15
Sonfield, <i>What Women Already Know: Documenting the Social and Economic Benefits of Family Planning</i> , GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV., Winter 2013	18, 26
Trussell et al., <i>Erratum to "Cost Effectiveness of Contraceptives in the United States,"</i> 80 CONTRACEPTION 229 (2009)	16
Trussell & Wynn, <i>Reducing Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 77 CONTRACEPTION 1 (2008)	12
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Healthy People 2020: Family Planning</i> , http://healthypeople.gov/2020/topics/objectives2020/overview.aspx?topicId=13 (last visited Jan. 21, 2014)	12, 13
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare, <i>Handbook of Public Assistance Administration</i> , Supplement D (June 17, 1966)	9, 10
Women's Research And Educ. Inst., <i>WOMEN'S HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS AND EXPERIENCES</i> (1994)	22
